## **ACT 46**

H.B. NO. 1093

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Use of Washington Place for Campaign Activities. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 84, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"\$84- Washington Place; campaign activities. The governor shall not allow Washington Place to be used for any events intended to solicit funds, support, or votes for any candidate for elective public office."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.<sup>1</sup>

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 25, 2002.)

## Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.